for Form 10-Q, and do not contain certain information included in the consolidated annual financial statements and notes. The consolidated financial statements and notes appearing
in this Report should be read in conjunction with the consolidated audited financial statements and related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2001.

2.   On January 1, 2002, we adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, in its entirety. This statement
addresses accounting and financial reporting for goodwill and intangible assets. Under the new statement, goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives are no longer
amortized, but are subject to impairment testing on at least an annual basis. Other than goodwill, we have no intangible assets with indefinite lives. Adoption of this statement
resulted in no goodwill impairment losses and had no impact on our financial position as of January 1, 2002. In addition, the remaining useful lives of amortizable intangible assets
were reviewed and deemed appropriate. The following pro forma information reflects our results of operations as they would have appeared had we not recorded goodwill
amortization and its related tax effects during 2001 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter Ended
June 30, 2001

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2001

Reported net income   $ 44,312   $ 86,791
Add back: goodwill amortization, net of tax   995   1,990

Adjusted net income   $ 45,307   $ 88,781

Reported basic earnings per share   $ 0.64   $ 1.23

Add back: goodwill amortization, net of tax   0.01   0.03

Adjusted basic earnings per share   $ 0.65   $ 1.26

Reported diluted earnings per share   $ 0.63   $ 1.22

Add back: goodwill amortization, net of tax   0.02   0.03

Adjusted diluted earnings per share   $ 0.65   $ 1.25

Intangibles—Intangibles were comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

June 30, 2002

December 31, 2001

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Internal-use software   $ 223,587   $ (117,141)   $ 106,446   $ 211,193   $ (100,557)   $ 110,636
Customer name list   5,050   (1,683)   3,367   5,050   (1,323)   3,727
Other   709   (301)   408   762   (269)   493

Total   $ 229,346   $ (119,125)   $ 110,221   $ 217,005   $ (102,149)   $ 114,856

5

DELUXE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Total amortization expense related to intangibles was $8.5 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2002, $10.5 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2001, $17.0 million for

the six months ended June 30, 2002 and $19.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2001. Based on the intangibles in service as of June 30, 2002, estimated amortization
expense for each of the next five years ending December 31 is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Remainder of 2002   $15,608